adjusted EBIT and EBIT is that the amortisation which arises
as a result of the accounting treatment of purchase price
allocations in conjunction with acquisitions is added back to
adjusted EBIT.

Using the estimation technique for adjusted EBIT
facilitates the understanding of the Group’s earnings and
profit, since adjusted EBIT provides a correct picture of the
Group’s operating income, without deduction of the
accounting-related amortisation arising due to the acquisition
analyses in conjunction with the acquisitions (which are not
related to the underlying operations). Furthermore, the
measure simplifies peer comp analysis of companies that do
not make acquisitions, while analysis and assessment of
acquisition candidates becomes clearer and more
transparent, since their EBIT contribution will then
correspond to their actual contribution to the Group after
consolidation. It is also important to note that the effect of
acquisitions is already reflected in the Group’s capital
structure and net debt, in accordance with generally
accepted accounting practices. Adjusted gross profit and
adjusted EBITDA correspond to gross profit and EBITDA
adjusted for items affecting comparability.

 2024

BHG GROUP 2024  118

Group

Home Improvement

(SEKm) 2024 2023

Operating income -442.9 -1,374.2

Inventory impairment 99.2 -
Salary expense for gardening leave 19.3 7.6
Costs related to LTIP - 10.4
Acqusition-related costs 1.4 4.0
Disputes 13.0 -
Restructuring costs 7.0 33.3
Impairment due to restructuring 21.1 138.7
Impairment due to warehouse
consolidation 46.9 -
Impaiment IT platform - 65.6
Impaiment disposal group 399.0 -
Warehouse consolidation 8.1 -
Capital gain/ loss disposal -2.1 1,117.7
Gain from renegotiation of lease
agreement -10.1 -
Recieved electricity support for business - -4.9
Total items affecting comparability 602.7 1,372.5

Depreciation and amortization of
acquisition related intangible fixed assets 93.9 98.4
Scrapping of acquired brands when sites
are discontinued 4.1 -
Adjusted EBIT 257.8 96.7
Adjusted EBIT (%) 2.6 0.8

Depreciation and amortization of tangible
and intangible fixed assets 349.9 487.0
Gain/loss from sale of fixed assets 2.8 -4.8
Adjusted EBITDA 610.5 578.9
Adjusted EBITDA (%) 6.1 4.9

Net sales 9,962.5 11,790.2
Cost of goods -6,309.3 -7,332.3
Gross profit before direct selling costs 3,653.2 4,457.9
Gross profit before direct selling costs
(%) 36.7 37.8

Direct selling costs -1,228.1 -1,536.9
Gross profit 2,425.1 2,921.1
Gross profit (%) 24.3 24.8

Inventory impairment 99.2 -
Restructuring costs 6.8 -
Impairment due to restructuring 1.6 20.0
Warehouse consolidation 4.8 -
Adjusted gross profit before direct
selling costs 3,765.6 4,477.9
Adjusted gross profit before direct
selling costs (%) 37.8 38.0

Group

(SEKm) 2024 2023

Operating income -343.2 -71.5

Inventory impairment 41.2 -
Salary expense for gardening leave 8.8 7.0
Acqusition-related costs - 4.0
Disputes 5.7 -
Restructuring costs 0.9 10.9
Impairment due to restructuring 5.9 48.8
Impaiment disposal group 399.0 -
Capital gain/ loss disposal -2.5 -
Gain from renegotiation of lease
agreement -10.1 -
Recieved electricity support for business - -2.5
Total items affecting comparability 448.9 68.1

Depreciation and amortization of
acquisition related intangible fixed assets 57.3 57.4
Adjusted EBIT 163.0 54.0
Adjusted EBIT (%) 3.1 0.9

Depreciation and amortization of tangible
and intangible fixed assets 156.0 177.2
Gain/loss from sale of fixed assets 6.4 3.3
Adjusted EBITDA 325.4 234.5
Adjusted EBITDA (%) 6.3 4.1

Net sales 5,175.4 5,726.7
Cost of goods -3,465.9 -3,908.0
Gross profit before direct selling costs 1,709.5 1,818.7
Gross profit before direct selling costs
(%) 33.0 31.8

Direct selling costs -514.9 -613.4
Gross profit 1,194.7 1,205.2
Gross profit (%) 23.1 21.0

Inventory impairment 41.2 -
Impairment due to restructuring 1.6 6.2
Adjusted gross profit before direct
selling costs 1,752.4 1,824.9
Adjusted gross profit before direct
selling costs (%) 33.9 31.9

Home Improvement

 2024

BHG GROUP 2024  119

Value Home

Premium Living

(SEKm) 2024 2023

Operating income -43.9 -1,259.3

Inventory impairment 45.9 -
Salary expense for gardening leave 5.8 -
Acqusition-related costs 1.4 -
Restructuring costs - 19.4
Impairment due to restructuring 2.0 90.0
Impairment due to warehouse
consolidation 46.9 -
Impaiment IT platform - 65.6
Warehouse consolidation 8.1 -
Capital gain/ loss disposal - 1,117.5
Recieved electricity support for business - -1.8
Total items affecting comparability 110.1 1,290.7

Depreciation and amortization of
acquisition related intangible fixed assets 12.1 18.1
Adjusted EBIT 78.3 49.5
Adjusted EBIT (%) 3.2 1.3

Depreciation and amortization of tangible
and intangible fixed assets 113.4 242.7
Gain/loss from sale of fixed assets -3.8 -8.2
Adjusted EBITDA 187.8 284.0
Adjusted EBITDA (%) 7.6 7.2

Net sales 2,458.3 3,941.4
Cost of goods -1,396.4 -2,158.2
Gross profit before direct selling costs 1,061.9 1,783.3
Gross profit before direct selling costs
(%) 43.2 45.2

Direct selling costs -357.7 -586.9
Gross profit 704.2 1,196.4
Gross profit (%) 28.6 30.4

Inventory impairment 45.9 -
Impairment due to restructuring - 13.7
Warehouse consolidation 4.8 -
Adjusted gross profit before direct
selling costs 1,112.7 1,797.0
Adjusted gross profit before direct
selling costs (%) 45.3 45.6

Value Home

(SEKm) 2024 2023

Operating income 7.6 48.6

Inventory impairment 12.0 -
Salary expense for gardening leave 4.7 -
Disputes 4.5 -
Restructuring costs 6.1 -
Impairment due to restructuring 13.2 -
Recieved electricity support for business - -0.6
Total items affecting comparability 40.5 -0.6

Depreciation and amortization of
acquisition related intangible fixed assets 24.6 22.9
Scrapping of acquired brands when sites
are discontinued 4.1 -
Adjusted EBIT 76.9 70.9
Adjusted EBIT (%) 3.2 3.2

Depreciation and amortization of tangible
and intangible fixed assets 78.0 64.8
Gain/loss from sale of fixed assets 0.2 0.1
Adjusted EBITDA 155.0 135.8
Adjusted EBITDA (%) 6.5 6.2

Net sales 2,377.4 2,201.2
Cost of goods -1,487.0 -1,339.3
Gross profit before direct selling costs 890.4 861.9
Gross profit before direct selling costs
(%) 37.5 39.2

Direct selling costs -355.5 -336.6
Gross profit 534.9 525.3
Gross profit (%) 22.5 23.9

Inventory impairment 12.0 -
Restructuring costs 6.8 -
Adjusted gross profit before direct
selling costs 909.2 861.9
Adjusted gross profit before direct
selling costs (%) 38.2 39.2

Premium Living

 2024

BHG GROUP 2024  120

NET DEBT/NET CASH
Management is of the opinion that because the Group’s
actual net debt/net cash corresponds to the Group’s non-
current and current interest-bearing liabilities to credit
institutions less cash and cash equivalents, investments in
securities, etc. and transaction fees, other non-current and
current interest-bearing liabilities should be excluded. The
Group’s other non-current and current interest-bearing
liabilities consist of contingent and deferred earn-outs related
to acquisitions, which are subject to an implicit interest
expense. Lease liabilities reflect the balance sheet effects of